

Present : Sri Debdeep Manna, Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC 1st Court, Krishnagar, In-charge of Ld. Sessions Judge, Nadia.

S.C 658 (11) 2023

Order No. 13, dated – 27.02.2026.

Date is fixed for E/R of W/A and appearance of other accused persons who are on bail.

Accused persons namely **Amir Sohel Sk., Selim Sk., Mintu Sk., Khejmat Sk., Gazi Sk., Hara Molla @ Sk. & Nirananda Sarkar**, on C.B, are present by filing hazira.

Accused **Nirananda Sarkar** is on A.I Bail. He has filed a petition, praying for confirmation of his A.I Bail. Prayer is considered and **allowed**.

Accused **Bipul Halder and Kalim Molla**, on C.B, are absent by petition and praying for time to appear before this court on the ground stated therein. The prayer is considered and **allowed**. Sureties concerned are directed to produce the accused persons on the next date, in default warrant of arrest will be issued against them.

E/R of W/A is pending in respect of accused **Abdar Dafadar and Mashkul Sk.**

Warrant officer of Nakashipara P.S, files a petition praying for time to execute the warrant of arrest. His prayer is considered and allowed with a direction to execute the warrant of arrest expeditiously.

At this stage a petition has been filed on behalf of accused **Mojammel Sk. @ Munna Sk.**, praying for surrender. His prayer is considered and allowed.

He is taken into custody.

Recall W/A.

Now, a bail petition has been filed, on behalf of the accused person.

Copy of bail petition has been served upon the Ld. P.P, to which Ld. P.P raised strong objection.

Perused the bail petition.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and the Ld. P.P as well.

Considered.

Having heard both sides, as aforesaid, it appears that previously this accused person was on bail and subsequently, he misused the liberty thereof, and as a result of the same, Warrant of Arrest was issued against him vide order dated 04.06.2025. Now he voluntarily surrendered before this court.

So, considering the aforesaid facts and conduct of accused as well as his voluntariness to surrender before the court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail is **allowed but with condition**.

The accused viz. **Mojammel Sk. @ Munna Sk.**, may find **a bail of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2500/- each, other than previous sureties**, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Krishnagar, Nadia, on condition that he will remain present before the court on each and every dates fixed by this court, till the trial is concluded, id. to J/C till 02.06.2026.

To date (**02.06.2026**), for E/R of W/A and appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. C.J.M, Krishnanagar, Nadia, for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- Debdeep Manna

Sessions Judge,
Nadia at Krishnagar
(In-charge)
27.02.2026

Sd/- Debdeep Manna

Sessions Judge,
Nadia at Krishnagar
(In-charge)
27.02.2026