

Present: **Shri Sujay Sengupta**
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Sessions Case No. 658 (11) 2023
R No.658/2023

Order No.16
10.06.2026

Record is put up on prayer on behalf of sureties concerned, namely,
Khokan Das and Jhilli Halder.

Two separate applications are filed for withdrawal of suspension of their suretyship.

Copies served.

Learned Public Prosecutor-in-Charge and Learned Advocate for the accused are present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the application.

It is evident that vide Order No.14 dated 02.06.2026, the surety-ship of the concerned accused person was suspended.

Since, the accused has already surrendered and got bail, the application for withdrawal of suspension of suretyship is **allowed**.

Let the suspension of suretyship of the above petitioners be withdrawn, if not suspended by any other case.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia at Krishnagar, at once, for information.

To date **(08.09.2026)**.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- S. Sengupta

Sessions Judge, Nadia
10.06.2026

Sd/- S. Sengupta

Sessions Judge, Nadia
10.06.2026