

Present: **Shri Sujay Sengupta**
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Sessions Case No. 658 (11) 2023
R No.658/2023

Order No.17
01.07.2026

Record is put up on prayer of accused **Khejmat Sekh.**

Accused **Khejmat Sekh** surrenders by petition and prays for bail.

The accused person is taken into custody.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Learned Public Prosecutor and Learned Advocate for the accused/petitioner are present.

Heard the submissions of both sides.

Perused the application for bail as well as the other materials on record.

It appears from the case record that it is a case of misuse of liberty.

Learned Advocate for the accused/petitioner has submitted that due to unavoidable reason, the accused/petitioner could not attend the case proceeding on the date fixed and as such, an order of warrant of arrest has been passed by this Learned Court on 02.06.2026.

Considered.

Considering the materials on record and being conceived by the submission of both sides, I find that it is a case of misuse of liberty.

Keeping in view the facts, as aforesaid and that the accused/petitioner has voluntarily surrendered before the Court, the prayer for bail, as made on behalf of the accused/petitioner, is **considered** and **allowed, but on interim basis.**

Accordingly, accused/petitioner **Khejmat Sekh** may find **interim bail** on furnishing bond of **Rs.3000/-** with two sureties of **Rs.1500/- each, other than previous surety**, subject to the satisfaction of **Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia** at Krishnagar and **on condition** that if on bail, he shall physically appear before the Court on each fixed date.

The interim bail shall be in force till 08.09.2026.

Recall the WA, at once.

Another petition is also filed by the petitioners, namely, **Sukanta Bose and Shibnath Dutta, Law Clerks**, praying for withdrawal of suspension of the suretyship, on the ground stated therein.

Since, the accused/petitioner has already surrendered, the petition for withdrawal of suspension of suretyship is **allowed.**

Let the order for suspension of the suretyship of the petitioners be withdrawn.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia at Krishnagar, at once, for information.

To date (08.09.2026).

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- S. Sengupta
Sessions Judge, Nadia
01.07.2026

Sd/- S. Sengupta
Sessions Judge, Nadia
01.07.2026